• Sufficient existing liquidity to fund other transaction-related expenses through
cash on hand and availability under Revolving Credit Facility

• ~26.8 million shares to be issued to CMG (19.4% post money ownership)

- Will result in increase in number of common shares outstanding from
111.2 million to 138.0 million

- Implied pro forma market capitalization of $897 million (at subscription
price of $6.50 per share)

- SHLF has undertaken to list the new common shares on the OSE

- Completion of share issuance expected in Q2 2019, subject to: 1)
completion of rig acquisitions, 2) approval of a prospectus for the listing of
the new common shares by the NFSA, and 3) certain other customary
conditions

- AGM scheduled for Q2 2019 to include, among other things, a
shareholder vote on changes to SHLF board composition as illustrated in
the table on right

• Transaction brings new strategic partner and long-term shareholder

- CMG is one of the largest and oldest state-owned enterprises in China
with total assets in excess of US$1 trillion

- China Merchants & Great Wall Ocean Strategy & Technology Fund: US$1
billion fund sponsored by CMG primarily focused on investments in the
marine industry

Pro Forma Ownership and Board Composition

1 Subject to shareholder vote at AGM in Q2 2019.

Ownership %
Shares Outstanding

(MM)

Shareholder Current Pro Forma Current Pro Forma

Free Float 50.6% 40.8% 56.3 56.3

Lime Rock 15.5% 12.5% 17.2 17.2

Castle Harlan 15.5% 12.5% 17.2 17.2

CHAMP 15.5% 12.5% 17.2 17.2

Sub-Total 46.4% 37.4% 51.6 51.6

China Merchants 0.0% 19.4% 0 26.8

Management 3.1% 2.5% 3.4 3.4

Total 100.0% 100.0% 111.2 138.0

Impact on Shareholder Structure

Pro Forma Board Composition 1

Independent
Castle
Harlan

CHAMP Lime Rock CMG SHLF Mgt.

4 2 2 2 2 1

9Feb 2019 |

Focused Execution of Growth Strategy

Positioned the company for success ahead of market recovery

Simplification of our
capital structure

Further liquidity and
credit profile
improvement

Wider access to capital
markets

Enhancing our fleet
composition

Jan 2017

Debt Reduction and
Initial Maturity

Extension

Sep 2017

Contracts Secured for 3
Acquired Jack-ups

Jan 2018

Long-Term Refinancing of
HY Notes

Apr 2017

Equity Raise on N-OTC
and 3-Rig Purchase

Jul 2018

Purchase of Shelf Drilling
Scepter

Jun 2018

Listing on Oslo Børs and
Redemption of Preferred